
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
 
 
247 4356 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development 
Peter Marrington 
Telephone No: 3951151 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Monday, 12th November, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall 

A Barker - Horsforth 

B Gettings - Morley North 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

B Jennings - Weetwood 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 October 2007 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board held 
on 17 October 2007. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 September 2007. 
 

17 - 
22 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  INQUIRY INTO WHARFEMEADOWS PARK 
FENCING AND THE COUNCIL'S WATER 
SAFETY POLICY 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding the Board’s 
Inquiry into the decision to erect a fence at 
Wharfemeadows Park, Otley and the general water 
safety policy of the Council. 
 

23 - 
98 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO MIDDLETON PARK 
EQUESTRIAN CENTRE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which updates Members on 
the Inquiry into the Middleton Park Equestrian 
Centre and provides information on the 
management agreement currently in operation 
between the Equestrian Centre and the Council. 
 

99 - 
112 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the Board’s 
current Work Programme. 
 

113 - 
120 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, A Hussain, 
B Jennings, G Kirkland, V Morgan, 
L Mulherin and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

31 Exclusion of the public  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendix 1 in respect of Item 11 “Middleton Park Equestrian 
Centre”.  The appendix was confidential under the Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4.3 – ‘Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the 
information). 
 

32 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act  1972, the Chair consented to the submission of a late 
appendix to Item 11, ‘Middleton Park Equestrian Centre’.  The appendix was 
not available at the time of the agenda despatch as it was awaiting clearance 
from Legal Services. 
 

33 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Atha and 
Gettings. 
 

35 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2007 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

36 Executive Board Minutes  
 

In relation to item 74, Regarding the Control of Ragwort, Councillor Kirkland 
requested information on whether roadside verges were the responsibility for 
Parks and Countryside or Highways.   
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 11 September 
2007 be noted. 
 

37 Wharfemeadows Fence Inquiry  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s Inquiry into the decision to erect fencing at Wharfemeadows Park 
in Otley.  Appended to the report was a summary of meetings of the working 
group that had been established to collate evidence. 
 
Councillor Kirkland reported that it was a contentious issue for the residents of 
Otley and it had been felt that some of the actions in relation to the proposals 
had not been transparent, although there was support for fencing to be 
erected by the weir.  Reference was also made regarding a planning 
application for signage. 
 
Councillor Hanley referred to meetings of the Working Group and events 
since the last meeting of the Board.  He introduced Sean Flesher, Principal 
Area Manager, Parks and Countryside to the meeting. 
 
In response to earlier comments, Sean Flesher reported that the contractors 
were due on site this week to commence works.  The applicati
[...]


• Parks 

• Libraries 

• Museums 

• Galleries 
 
Members discussed the requirements across the City as a whole and not just 
the centre and also commented on poor public transport across the City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

39 Major Projects Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
gave the Board an update on major projects undertaken within the Leisure 
Portfolio.  Appended to the report, was a spreadsheet of milestones of the 
following major projects: 
 

• Swimming and Diving Centre 

• City Museum 

• Discovery Centre 

• Carriageworks 

• Art Gallery 
 
Catherine Blanshard gave the Board an update on the major projects.  In 
summary, the following main issues were highlighted: 
 

• Art Gallery – There had been a slight delay due to the discovery of 
asbestos in the building; all works were within budget. 

• City Museum – There had been an injection of capital due to extra 
building works required.  This had now been completed and the 
building was ready for internal fitting work to be carried out.  It was 
anticipated that the Museum would be ready for opening in 
August/September 2008. 

• Anti-skateboarding measures – It was reported that anti-skateboarding 
measures would be implemented around the City Museum and 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2007 

 

Discover Centre.  It was also agreed to investigate the possibility of 
these measures at Roundhay Mansion. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

40 Progress Update, Leeds Grand Theatre and City Varieties Music Hall  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update on the phase 2 refurbishment works at Leeds Grand 
Theatre and the proposed refurbishment of the City Varieties Music Hall.  
 
In summary, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

Grand Theatre 

• Phase 1 works had been completed. 

• Phase 2 works had been completed. 

• The theatre should remain open during phase 2 works unless works 
are required to the safety curtain which would enforce a closure of 5 
weeks. 

 
City Varieties 

• Executive Board approval for the improvements. 

• The recent successful bid for Heritage Lottery Funding. 
 
Fires safety issues at both premises were also discussed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

41 Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s Middleton Park Equestrian Centre Inquiry.  Included with the 
agenda was a copy of a report which had been considered by the Executive 
Board at its meeting of 14 March 2007 and outlined issues relating to the 
governance and status of Middleton Park Equestrian Centre. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Mrs Charlotte Bromet – Chair of Trustees, Middleton Park Equestrian 
Centre 

• Doug Meeson – Chief Financial Officer 

• Pat Kelly – Head of Property and Finance 

• Dave Varley – Principal Legal Officer 
 
Doug Meeson and Pat Kelly addressed the meeting and the following issues 
were highlighted and discussed: 
 

• The relationship between the Council and the Middleton Park 
Equestrian Centre. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2007 

 

• Financial arrangements. 

• Staffing arrangements. 

• Governance arrangements. 

• The lease of land from Leeds City Council. 

• The agreement between the Council and Middleton Park Equestrian 
Centre made in 1999. 

 
Mrs Bromet informed the Board that the Trust was keen to progress, though 
questioned the speed at which negotiations had taken place.  She also 
referred to the necessity of the grant funding from the Council and of 
charitable donations that the Trust had previously received. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That a visit for the Board to Middleton Park Equestrian Centre be 
arranged. 

(2) That a further report be brought to the Board’s November meeting 
and the Chief Officer be invited to attend. 

 
42 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s current work programme.  Also attached to the report 
was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which highlighted 
decisions that fell within the Board’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

43 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 12 November 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting at 09.30 a.m.). 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th November, 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, R Brett, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith and K Wakefield  
 
Councillor J Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 

 
 
 

84 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the ground that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
 
(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 90 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information as the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of a third party and of the Council and the 
release of such information would be likely to prejudice the interests of 
both parties. 

 
(b) The annexe to the report referred to in minute 91 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the information relates to the fi
[...]
this point in time as this could lead to random competing bids which 
would undermine this method of inviting bids and affect the integrity of 
disposing of property/land by this process. Also it is considered that the 
release of such information would or would be likely to prejudice the 
Council’s commercial interests in relation to other similar transactions 
in that prospective purchasers of other similar properties could obtain 
information about the nature and level of offers which may prove 
acceptable to the Council.  It is considered that whilst there may be 
public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be publicly 
available from the Land Registry following completion of this 
transaction and consequently the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at 
this point in time. 

 
85 Declaration of Interests  

Councillors Blake, Harrand and J Procter declared personal interests in the 
item relating to City Varieties Music Hall (minute 90) as members of the Grand 
Theatre Board of Management. 
 
Councillors Blake and Harrand declared personal interests in the item relating 
to Local Implementation of the National Framework for Continuing NHS Care 
(minute 89) as a PCT member and as a governor of Leeds Mental Health 
Trust respectively. 
 
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to 
Secondary and Post 16 Provision in Leeds (minute 101) as a member of the 
Learning and Skills Council and Councillor Finnigan a personal interest in the 
same item as a governor of Joseph Priestley College. 
 

86 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2007 
be approved. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

87 Holt Park District Centre and Tinshill Recreation Ground  
Referring to minute 34 of the meeting held on 6th July 2005 the Director of City 
Development submitted a report on public consultation on the Holt Park 
District Centre 
[...]
and 20th August 2007  
 

Further to Minute No 19, 2nd July 2007, Councillor Hanley stated that he was 
not satisfied with the information provided in respect of debt rescheduling and 
requested that Members be supplied with further information and explanation 
regarding the dates that loans were taken out, paid off or rescheduled and 
how this had led to accumulated savings of some £21.8m. The Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development undertook to pursue this on Members’ 
behalf. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July (x2) and 20th 
August 2007 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

30 Minutes - Executive Board - 4th July and 22nd August 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 4th 
July and 22nd August 2007 be received and noted. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2007 

 

31 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, June 2007  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and the Chief Officer 
(Executive Support) submitted reports regarding the contents of the Annual 
Audit and Inspection Letter dated June 2007, prepared by the Council’s 
External Auditors, KPMG, which related to Council performance, its accounts , 
data quality and use of  resources. 
 
This document had previously been considered by the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee on 29th June 2007, which had referred two specific items 
to OSC for possible further scrutiny – teenage pregnancy figures and 
worklessness. 
 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, and Richard 
Foster, KPMG, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  In brief summary, the main issues raised were:- 
 

• Teenage pregnancy rates – Councillor Golton agreed that the Scrutiny 
Board (Health and Adult Social Care) should receive an update report on 
this issue. It was suggested that it might be helpful to invite back some of 
the witnesses who had presented evidence to the original Board Inquiry; 

• The devolving of control of services to area level, e.g. the Youth Service, 
and the need for co-ordination to ensure that City-wide issues, such as 
teenage pregnancies, were not neglected in this process; 

• Worklessness – It was reported that this was a key issue identified in the 
Local Area Agreement, and the Scrutiny Board (Resources), in 
consultation with partner organisations and large local employers, was 
investigating initiatives to improve the figures for the number of people in 
work, such as the Jobcentre Plus ‘Halfway Back to Work’ initiative. 
The Aire Valley Development was also aimed at tackling the problem; 

• The reasons behind the City’s ratings drop in the CPA ‘Culture’ block, 
due to a change in the scoring system relating to people’s ability or 
otherwise to readily access library books, and what was being done to 
address the matter.  The inherent tension between national targets and 
local priorities was remarked upon, and how these might be reflected back 
to the Government, as was Member involvement in the preparation and 
approval of the Annual Library Plan (reported to Council).  Opening times 
of local libraries, and how the public might influence these, was also 
referred to; 

• The unexpected increase in the population weighting element for Leeds 
and its impact on the CPA scores. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That subject to the above comments, the contents of the Annual Audit 

and Inspection Letter be received and noted 
(b) That Steve Clough and Richard Foster be thanked for attending the 

meeting and responding to Members’ queries and comments. 
 

32 Performance Report - Quarter 1 2007/08  
 

Page 18



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th October, 2007 

 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report 
updating the Committee on performance against targets across a raft of 
statutory and local indicators, involving all the Scrutiny Board
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme and Draft Terms of 
Reference for Proposed Inquiries  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Committee’s work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st September to 31st December 2007.   Also 
attached to the report were the proposed draft terms of reference for two OSC 
Inquiries in 2007/08 – ‘Support to Group Offices’ and ‘Responding to the 
Needs of Migrants and their Families’. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval of the proposed Terms of Reference for the ‘Support to 

Group Offices’ Inquiry be deferred pending the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer’s review of this area; 

(b) That the draft Terms of Reference of the ‘Responding to the Needs of 
Migrants and their Families’ be approved; 

(c) That a working group be established comprising the Chair and 
Councillors Hanley, Harrison and possibly Anderson (subject to 
clarification on his position reference his interest in this matter as a 
Director of Leeds West/North West Homes ALMO Board) to draft 
Terms of reference for the proposed ALMO Structure Inquiry; 

(d) That Mike Evans, Chief Officer, Adult Services be invited to attend the 
next meeting in October to discuss the proposed Direct Payments 
Inquiry; 

(e) That subject to the above, the Committee’s work programme be 
approved. 

 
38 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday 9th October 2007 
Tuesday 6th November 2007 
Tuesday 11th December 2007 
Tuesday 8th January 2008 
Tuesday 5th February 2008 
Tuesday 11th March 2008 
Tuesday 8th April 2008 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 12th November 2007 
 
Subject: Inquiry into Wharfemeadows Park Fencing and the Council’s Water Safety 
  Policy 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Board has been undertaking an inquiry into the decision to erect a fence at 
Wharfemeadows Park, Otley and the general water safety policy of the Council.  
A working group has been established to collate information on behalf of the 
Board and this has reported back to the Board after several meetings.  Having 
discussed the issue of legal advice received during the decision making 
process, the Board is now in a position to discuss other factors which contribute 
to the approach to water safety in which the Council is currently engaging. 

 
2.0 Reports submitted to the Board 
 

2.1 Attached to this report are two reports prepared by RoSPA (Royal Society for 
the Prevention of Accidents).  The first is a water safety audit undertaken for the 
Council in 2005 which provides generic guidance using sample sites.  The 
second report was prepared in April 2007 and includes site specific reports on 
Wharfemeadows Park, Otley and Roundhay Park.  These two sites represent 
examples of fast flowing water sites and lakes in an urban environment. 

 
2.2 A representative from RoSPA will be in attendance to discuss the issues raised 

within the reports and to contribute to the discussion around the case of 
Wharfemeadows Park.  A representative from the department will also be in 
attendance. 

 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator :P Marrington  
 

Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



3.0 Next steps 
 
 3.1  To assist Members in deciding the next stage of the Inquiry the Terms of     

Reference for this Inquiry are attached. 
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 

4.1 Members are requested to note the contents of the two RoSPA reports, discuss 
issues raised with the representatives in attendance and to make comments 
and recommendations as appropriate. 

 
4.2 Members are also requested to
[...]
aid kits to enable 

them to deal with an incident involving the water.  Priority Two.

• It is recommended that you review your safe system of work for staff working alongside 

water and to identify if members of staff can swim.  Priority One.

Appendix

• RU A Dummy 2 

• Risk Safety  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Should you need any further clarification or support please contact the author Peter 

MacGregor on 0121 248 2000. 

Page 546Page 40



The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents 

Water and Leisure Report 

April 2007 

A Report for Leeds City Council

Part (1) Generic Water Safety Assessment (safety case) for areas of open water

Part (2) Specific Site Reports: 
(A)   Wharfe Meadows Park, Otley (Fast flowing river in an urban environment) 
(B)   Roundhay Park (Lakes in an urban environment) 

By Consultant Peter S.G. MacGregor 
D.M.S.  F.I.Fire.E  F.I.M.  C.M.I.O.S.H. 

Subsequently revised by Peter Cornall 
Head of Water and Leisure Safety

1

Page 41



CONTENTS

Part (1) Generic Water Safety Assessment (Safety Case) for Areas of Open Water 

Section Title Page

1 Introduction & Terms of Reference 3

2 Summary of Hazard & Risk 3

3 Existing Management of the Risk 4

4 Legal Responsibilities 5

5 Implications of Recent Court Cases 8

6 Risk Assessments – Generic Advice on Safety Measures 9

Part (2) Specific Site Reports: 
(A) Wharfe Meadows Park, Otley (Fast flowing river in an urban environment) 

Section Title Page

1 Site Specific Recommendations 
Wharfe Meadows Park 

12

Part (2) Specific Site Reports: 
(B) Roundhay Park (Lakes in an urban environment) 

Section Title Page

1 Site Specific Recommendations 
Roundhay Park – Lakes in an Urban Park 

16

2 Waterloo Lake 17

Appendices:
Site Risk Assessments
Site Map 
Photos
Site Signs 
General Report Appendices 

18

2

Page 42



Part (1)  – Generic Water Safety Assessment (Safety Case) for
Areas of Open Wa
[...]
en previously with regard to 

sites with water assets 
o Relevant statistics on accidents relating to the River Wharfe 

and Wharfemeadows Park specifically. 
o Coroner’s report relating to Roundhay Park fatal incident 
 

 

• The Water Safety Strategy. 
 
 
3.0 COMMENTS OF THE RELEVANT DIRECTOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 

3.1 In line with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12.4 the views of the relevant 
Director and Executive Member have been sought and have been 
incorporated where appropriate into these Terms of Reference. 

 
 
4.0 TIMETABLE FOR THE INQUIRY 
 

4.1    The inquiry will take place over three sessions with a view to issuing a  
            final report in October/November 2007. 
 
4.2    The length of the inquiry is subject to change 

 
 
5.0 SUBMISSION OF EVIDENCE 
 
 Time table to be agreed 
 
6.0 WITNESSES 
 

Page 96



 

 

• Executive Board Member for Leisure 

• Chief Recreation Officer 

• HR Manager, Safety Well-being and Attendance 

• Head of Community Services and Litigation 

• Representative from Otley Town Council 

• Representative from Wharfemeadows Action Group 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 12th  November 2007 
 
Subject: Inquiry into Middleton Park Equestrian Centre 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Board is currently undertaking an inquiry into the Middleton Park 
Equestrian Centre and its relationship with the Council.  Members of the Board 
undertook a site visit during October. 

 
1.2 At its October meeting the Board requested information on the management 

agreement currently in operation between the Equestrian Centre and the 
Council.  

 
 
2.0 Information submitted to the Board 
 

2.1 Attached to this report is the management agreement established in 1999.  The 
Chair of trustees has been invited to contribute to the discussion, along with 
representatives from Legal Servi
[...]

c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 a
re
 n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 P
la
n
, 
5
 d
a
y
s
 n
o
ti
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 i
n
te
n
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 s
u
c
h
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 g
iv
e
n
 b
y
 w
a
y
 o
f 
th
e
 a
g
e
n
d
a
 f
o
r 
th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 

Page 118



   
L
E

E
D

S
 C

IT
Y
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 P
O

L
IC

Y
 F

R
A

M
E

W
O

R
K

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 

 D
e
c
is

io
n
s
 

D
e
c
is

io
n
 M

a
k
e
r 

E
x
p
e
c
te

d
 D

a
te

 o
f 

D
e
c
is

io
n
 

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

 t
o
 b

e
 

c
o
n
s
id

e
re

d
 b

y
 

D
e
c
is

io
n
 M

a
k
e
r 

L
e
a
d
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 N
O

T
E

S
: 

T
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 C
o
n
s
ti
tu
ti
o
n
, 
in
 A
rt
ic
le
 4
, 
d
e
fi
n
e
s
 t
h
o
s
e
 p
la
n
s
 a
n
d
 s
tr
a
te
g
ie
s
 w
h
ic
h
 m
a
k
e
 u
p
 t
h
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
. 
D
e
ta
ils
 o
f 
th
e
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 a
re
 p
u
b
lis
h
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 P
la
n
 a
s
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 u
n
d
e
r 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
. 
 

 F
u
ll 
C
o
u
n
c
il 
( 
a
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 o
f 
a
ll 
M
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
C
o
u
n
c
il)
 a
re
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
le
 f
o
r 
th
e
 a
d
o
p
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
. 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Executive Board Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes
	8 Inquiry into Wharfemeadows Park Fencing and the Council's Water Safety Policy
	$WaterStrategyapp131jan.docA.ps
	leeds cornall version2
	termsofrefwharfemeadowsagreed

	9 Inquiry into Middleton Park Equestrian Centre
	MPEC 1999 Management Agreement

	10 Work Programme
	Work prog sept 2007-08
	Forward Plan - Culture & Leisure - Nov-Feb




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Barker, B Gettings, 
B Jennings, G Kirkland, V Morgan, 
L Mulherin, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

44 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Atha declared a personal interest in Agenda item 9, Inquiry into 
Middleton Park Equestrian Centre due to his position as trustee of the Centre.  
(Minute No. 51 refers). 
 
Councillor Mulherin declared personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Inquiry into 
Middleton Park Equestrian Centre due to her position as a Governor at 
Joseph Priestley College.  (Minute No. 51 refers). 
 
Councilor Kirkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Inquiry into 
Wharfemeadows Park Fencing and the Council’s Water Safety Policy due to 
his position on Otley Town Council.  (Minute No. 50 refers). 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Arif Hussian. 
 

45 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2007, be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the following 
comments: 
 

• Councillor Mulherin joined the meeting during the discussion of Item 9, 
Major Projects Update. (Minute no. 39 refers). 

• Minute no.39 – Major Projects Update – An update report was 
requested on progress at Roundhay Mansion.  It was agreed that a 
report would be submitted to the November meeting. 

 
46 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute no. 39 – Major Projects Update 
 
Concern was expressed over proposed measures to prevent skateboarders 
and the cost of these measures.  It was requested that the Executive Member 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

be presented with the views of the Board, that enforcement of existing bye 
laws be used to prevent unlawful skateboarding activity across the City. 
 

47 Executive Board Minutes  
 

With regard to Minute no.8, The Mansion, Roundhay Park, it was requested 
that further information be presented to the Board on the selected options. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 17 October 
2007 be noted. 
 

48 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 

In response to a query on Minute no.31, Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, 
and a concern regarding the City’s rating drop in the ‘Culture’ block.  It was 
reported that there would be a performance update at the Board’s next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 11 September 2007 be noted. 
 

49 Inquiry into Wharfemeadows Park Fencing and the Council's Water 
Safety Policy  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s inquiry into the decision to erect a fence at Wharfemeadows Park, 
Otley and the Council’s general water safety policy.  Appended to the report 
were two reports prepared by the Royal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents (ROSPA) and terms of reference for the inquiry. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Peter Cornall, Head of Water and Leisure Safety, ROSPA 

• Chris Ingham, HR Manager (Safety, Well-being and Attendance) 

• Sean Flesher, Principal Area Manager (West), Parks & Countryside 
 
Peter Cornall addressed the meeting.  He reported that ROSPA had been 
commissioned to work closely with the Council following the tragic drowning 
incidents in Roundhay Park in 2005.  The work had involved risk assessment, 
training and site management of water sites.  ROSPA had been requested to 
look at sites at Wharfemeadows Park and Roundhay Park and site audits 
were subsequently undertaken. 
 
In response to a question of why the Roundhay and Wharfemeadows sites 
had been selected, it was reported that these had been chosen by an Officer 
working group which consisted of representatives from Health and Safety, 
Legal, Insurance, Education Leeds and others.  ROSPA were then 
commissioned to carry out site audits as they were considered the most 
appropriate body to do this. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

Further to questions of why Wharfemeadows Park was chosen, it was 
reported that the site provided a good example of an urban park area with fast 
running water to undertake a site specific assessment.   
 
The Chair welcomed Tony Hartigan and Sylvia Reid of the Wharfemeadows 
Action Group who addressed the Board, tabling a paper that elaborated on 
evidence that had previously been submitted.   
 
Further comments were made regarding the poor condition and quality of the 
recently erected fence.  The Principal Area Manager reported that the on-site 
work had not been completed and that all works would be checked for quality 
and completeness.  In line with standard contract procedures, any defects 
would be corrected prior to final completion.   
 
The Chair reported that the Inquiry was coming to a conclusion and that  a 
draft report would be prepared.  It was hoped that this draft report would be 
available for the Board’s December meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the contents of the two ROSPA reports be noted. 
(2) That a draft report on the Inquiry into Wharfemeadows Park and the 

Council’s Water Safety Policy be prepared. 
 
 
 

50 Inquiry into Middleton Park Equestrian Centre  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s Inquiry into Middleton Park Equestrian Centre.  Appended to the 
report was a copy of the management agreement currently in operation 
between the Equestrian Centre and the Council. 
 
Councillor Atha and Charlotte Bromet (Chair of Trustees) addressed the 
Board on behalf of the trustees.  It was reported that  the centre catered for 
approximately 220 rides per week, including carriage rides for the severely 
disabled.  Members of the Board who had visited the centre reported how 
they had been impressed by what they had witnessed and felt that the centre 
provided a valuable service for some of the most vulnerable people across the 
City.  
 
Pat Kelly, Legal and Democratic Services reported and confirmed that current 
funding arrangements would remain in place until the end of the financial 
year.  He also referred to the ongoing exchanges of correspondence between 
the centre and the Council; however a consensus view on how to move 
forward had not yet been reached. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th December, 2007 

 

(1) That the recent dialogue between the Council and the Centre be 
 welcomed.   

 
(2) That both parties be urged to continue in constructive 

 negotiations in order to resolve the matters at point and provide 
 clarity over the future of the Middleton Park Equestrian Centre. 

 
(3) That the Board be kept informed of the outcome of the 

 continuing negotiations and a further report be brought to the 
 Board detailing the final position and the associated 
 implications.  

 
51 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s current work programme.  Also attached to the report 
was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which highlighted 
decisions that fell within the Board’s remit. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That, with the addition of a report on Roundhay Mansion, the 

 work programme be agreed as presented. 
 
(2) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser review the outcomes of the 

 Board’s previous  meetings (during the current municipal year) 
 and present a further report at the December meeting. 

 
52 Date and Time of Next meeting  
 

Monday, 10th December 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre–meeting for all Board 
Members at 09.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 


